
August 19, 2022

Commissioners Court
Harris County, Texas

RE:    Job No. 170274

Members of Commissioners Court:

Please approve the attached Order(s) authorizing the County Judge to execute the attached Second
Amendment to the Agreement(s) for the following:

Description: Professional Architectural and Engineering Services for the Design of Restoration
and Mitigation Efforts on Harris County Buildings

Vendor(s): Collaborate Arch, LLC

Amount: $ 
 
$

491,299
65,675

556,974

 previously approved funds
 additional funds

Reviewed By: • Harris County Purchasing • Office of the County Engineer

The Second Amendment increases funding to update scope of work for the restoration and
mitigation efforts to the Baldwin Boettcher Library. Purchase order(s) will be issued upon
Commissioners Court approval.

Sincerely,

DeWight Dopslauf
Purchasing Agent

NG 
Attachment(s)
cc: Vendor(s)

FOR INCLUSION ON COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA SEPTEMBER 13, 2022



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEM

ENT BETW

EEN HARRIS C

OUNTY AND

COLLABORATE ARCH, LLC

THE ST

ATE OF TEX

AS 

§

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS 

§

This S

econ

d Amendm

ent

 to the

 Agreem

ent 

is m

ade 

and e

ntere

d in

to by

 and

 bet

ween

 Harris

 Coun

ty

C'County'

5 a bod

y corpo

rate and poli

tic un

der t

he laws of

 the 

State 

of

 Texas an

d Colla

bora

te Arch

,

LLC ("Contra

ctor'D. 

Count

y an

d Contracto

r are

 kno

wn ind

ividu

ally as "Pa

rty" 

and

 colle

ctively

 as

"Parties."

Recitas

On Ju

ly 3

1, 20

18, the

 County

 en

tered into a

n Agreem

ent w

ith 

Collab

ora

te Arch, LLC for

Profession

al Architectu

re and

 Engine

ering Service

s to construc

t repa

irs a

ndmitigat

ion

 tothe

Bald

win

Boettc

her L

ibrary ëM

aster Agreem

ent

).

On August 13

, 2019, the

 Parties amende

d the M

aster A

gree

ment to

 include

 certa

in fed

eral co

ntract

provis

ions app

licab

le to 

the Federal Em

erge

ncy Manag

ement A

gency

 (FE

MA) fu

nds to be u

sed to

fund

, in

 whole

 orin par

t, the

 serv

ices (

First A

men

dment

The Parties now

 desire to amend the Master Agreem

ent for a secon

d time to upd

ate th

e sc

ope of

 work

for the restoration

 and

 mitigat

ion e

fforts to the Baldwin Boettc

her Library ("S

eèond

 Amendm

et'

 

')

Contra

ctor warran

ts an

drepresen

ts that

 it is willing

 and capa

ble to cont

inue prov

iding

 the Servi

ces.

Ternis

I.

This Se

cond

 Am

endm

ent sh

all be

 gov

erned

 by th

e Master A

greem

ent

 and 

First

 Amend

ment w

hich

are incorpora

ted herein

 by reference

 as thoug

h fully

 set fo

rth word for word.

II.

All other terms and

 provisions of

 the M

aster A

greem

ent a

nd First A

mendment shall

 remain 

in f

ull

force and effe

ct as originally written

.

II[.

LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION

Having

 prev

iously cert

ified fund

s in the am

ount 

Four Hun

dred N

inety-

One T

housan

d Tw

o Hundred

Ninety

-Nine 

and 

00/1

00 D

ollar

s ($

491,

299

.00),

 the P

artie

s he

reby 

amend

 the M

aster 

Agre

ement

to provi

de S

ixty

-Five 

Thousand 

Six H

undre

d Sev

enty

-Five

 and 00/

100 D

ollar

s ($6

5,67

5.00

) in



additional fun

ds bringing the total amount of funds certified a

s available

 under the Master

Agreement to Five Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Four and 00/1

00 Dollars

($556,974.00).

Contractor understands and agrees, said understa

nding and agreement also be

ing of the ab

solute

essence of this Seco

nd Amendment. that the total 

maximum compensation that Contractor may

become entitled to

 for the Se

rvices perfrmed unde

r this Secon

d Amendment shall not under any

condition, circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed 

the sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Six

Hundred Seventy-F

ive and 00/100 Dollars ($65,675.

00). Contractor understands and ag

rees, said

understanding also being of

 the absolute essence of this Second Amendment, that the

 maximum

amount Contractor may become entitled to under the Master Agreement shall not exceed the sum

of Five Hundred Fifty-S

ix Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-F

our and 00/100 Dollars

($556,974.00). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, or that may be construed to the contrary,

the Conty ' s liability under the terms and provisions of this Second Amendment is limited to said

sum; and when all the funds so certified are 

expended, Contractor's sole and

 exclusive remedy

shall be to terminate this Second Amendment.

I.

It is expressly understood and a

greed that the Master Agreement and First Amendment are

incorporated herein by reference. In the event of any con flict between the terms and provisions of

this Second Amendment, or any portion thereof, and the terms and provisions of any other part or

portion ofthe Master Agreement and First Amendment, this Second

 Amendment shall con

trol.

IV.

Execution, Multiple Counterparts: This Second Amendment may be executed in several counterpa

rts.

Each counterpart is deemed an original. All counterparts together constitute one and the same

instrument Each Party warants that the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the

power to execute this Second Amendment.

íExecution Page Follows]



COLLABORATE ARCH, LLC

 

HARRIS COUNTY

By  u 

By:

N

a

m

e

: 

 

M

a

rt

in

 

N

e

e

d

le

 

Lina Hidalgo

Title:

 

Founding Principal

 

Harris County Judg

e

Date:

 8-18-2022

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Christian

 D. Menefee

Harris C

ounty

 Attorn

ey

By: 1 0

An Le

Assista

nt County Attorn

ey

C.A. File 22GEN2961



Arcítects

Architecture T

hrou

gh C

ollabo

ratio

n

June 9,2022

Mr. Tony Foster

Sen

ior Proje

ct M

ana

ger

HNTB for Ha

rris C

oun

ty E

ngine

ering

 De

pt.

1301 Fannin St. Suite 1800

Houston, Texa

s 770

02

Re: 

Propo

sal 1

 for Re

vision

s to C

onstruc

tion Do

cum

ents

 to D

elet

e Addition

al

Improvem

ents 

from

 the P

rojec

t Sco

pe for th

e Baldwin Bo

ettche

r Rep

air an

d Mitiga

tion

Projec

t for Harris C

ounty loc

ated

 at 222

48 A

ldine W

estfie

ld Ro

ad, Hum

ble, Texa

s

De

ar T

on

y.

Collabo

rate 

Architects is p

leased 

to sub

mit th

is R

EV

ISED propo

sal fo

r addition

al service

s

for modifica

tion

s to the Constru

ction Do

cuments

 for the 

Ba

ldwin B

oett

che

r Library proje

ct.

As directe

d by

 Harris C

ounty

, the

 previously co

mpleted

 con

struction doc

ument

s will b

e

revised 

to delete improvem

ents fro

m the drawings a

nd specification

s.

Construc

tion do

cum

ents 

will be

 revised 

to inc

lude

 the

 previou

sly d

efine

d re

storation an

d

mitigation sco

pe o

nly. Th

e rev

ision

s inc

lude, bu

t are n

ot limited

 to the fo

llowing

:

• Rem

ove the

 landsca

pe improv

ements a

nd assoc

iate

d lighting

, drainag

e,

grading, and

 amenities.

• Modify th

e propo

sed site p

lan

• Remove 

new pav

ing a

nd sidew

alks exc

ept for the

 revised fire

 lane

 requ

ired by

 the

Harris 

Coun

ty Fire M

arsha

l

• 

Remove storm sew

er and

 sanita

ry sewer improve

ments

• Remove n

ew roof dow

nspout

s, in

lets, an

d co

nnec

tion to the storm sew

er.

• Rem

ove the

 library ex

pansion

. new

 open

ings, an

d new

 ca

nopies

• Rem

ove stru

ctural improve

ments 

exce

pt for the

 cast wa

ll pan

els a

nd M

EP

equ

ipm

en

t platf

orm.

• Modify th

e propo

sed inte

rior layo

ut, fl

oor plan, ce

iling plan, int

erior elev

ation

s,

• Modify HVAC distribu

tion, lighting

, pow

er distribu

tion to

 acc

ommodat

e th

e rev

ised

interior layo

ut

The p

ropo

sed 

revision

s will req

uire C

ivil En

ginee

ring, Stru

ctu

ral Enginee

ring, MEP

Enginee

ring, Architect

ural, and

 Cost Estima

ting Service

s. Review of the

 rev

ised

 plan

s by a

Registered A

cce

ssibility 

Specialist a

nd H

arris C

ounty ermitting

 for b

uilding p

ermit

app

rova

l will also b

e requ

ired.

1206 Na

nce St. 

* Houston TX * 77002

832.4

09.30

50 - 

Office *

 267

.695.9

035 -

 Fax www. Collaborate-

LLC.c

om

taboate

.
.

.
N
2

m
*

.
.

:
.

=
?
.
.
.
.
.
.

Ø
£
3
.
.

ý
ý

r



Sc

op

e o

f W

ork:

The 

sco

pe o

f w

ork t

o prov

ide 

the 

revisio

ns a

s not

ed a

bove

 i

s as fo

llow

s:

• 

Meeting

s w

ith H

arris

 Coun

ty t

o rev

iew

 new

 req

uirem

ent

s an

d re

vised

 plans.

• 

Modifica

tion

s to a

rchitec

tural do

cum

enta

tion in

cluding life

 sa

fety p

lans

• Modifica

tion to

 Civil Eng

inee

ring d

ocu

menta

tion.

 This w

ill in

clud

e retaining t

he

prop

osed fire

 lan

e, ne

w FDC, fire

 hydran

t, a

nd wa

ter line

.

• 

Modifica

tion

s to the

 Str

uct

ural En

ginee

ring

 do

cu

ment

ation

• 

Modifica

tion

s to

 the

 MEP En

ginee

ring 

doc

um

enta

tion.

• 

Provide 

an up

dat

ed co

st estim

ate

. Fee 

is list

ed 

as an a

dditio

nal s

ervice

/ex

pense.

• Modify p

rojec

t spe

cificati

ons

• Coordination with the consultant team

• 

Re-s

ubm

it d

ocu

ment

ation to

 a 

RAS to 

rev

iew

 the

 m

odifica

tio

ns.

• 

Re-s

ubm

it pe

rmit d

ocu

ment

s to 

Harris C

oun

ty fo

r review

 and

 app

rov

al 

for a

building 

permit.

Collabo

rate will ut

ilize 

the services of CSF En

gineering

 (Civil En

gineering

), D

aily A

sso

ciates

(Stru

ctu

ral En

ginee

ring

), Infrastruc

ture A

ssoc

iate

s (M

EP En

ginee

ring),

 Jordan C

on

sultin

g

(spe

cifica

tion

s). a

nd J

am

es Be

al Consulting

 (co

st e

stim

ate

) to c

omplete

 this task.

Proposed Fe

e:

Collabo

rate 

Architects will provide 

the services de

scribed a

bove 

for a l

ump sum

 fee o

f

$68

,125

 (Sixty-

Eight Th

ousan

d O

ne H

und

red Tw

ent

y-Fiv

e D

ollars). 

The f

ee f

or the

propo

sed

 services broken dow

n by 

consultant

s is a

s follows:

Civil En

gine

er:

Struc

tural Eng

inee

r:

MEP En

ginee

r:

Spe

cific

ation

s:

Architec

t/Prime:

TOTAL:

CSF Consu

ltin

g, L

P 

$

 

3,

3

00

Daily Assoc

iates, Inc 

$

 

8,800

Infrastru

cture Asso

ciates 

$

 

13,200

Spe

cifica

tio

n Consultan

t 

$

 

5,000

Collab

orate

 

$

 

21,975

$ 52,275

Consutant'

s fee

s iste

d abo

ve in

clude

 a 10

% administrative

 mark-up

.

Collab

orate

's prop

osed

 Architec

tural fe

e lis

ted 

abo

ve

 is b

ased

 on the

 follow

ing:

CAD/D

esign

er It

 

213 hours @ $75.00 = $ 15,975

Princ

ipal:

 

40 hours @ $150.00= $ 6,000

TOTAL:

 

$21,975

Exp

enses/A

dditio

nal Se

rvice

s:

We an

ticipa

te tha

t th

e rev

isio

ns w

ill re

quire the

 fo

llow

ing 

estim

ate

d e

xpe

nses a

nd

Additional Services as listed in Exhibit C:

Collab

orate 

Propo

sal fo

r Revisio

ns to C

Ds

Baldwin Boettch

er Repair &

 Mitigatio

n 

Pag

e 2 o

f 3



Cost Estim

ating 

(with M

arkup

) 

$

 

12,000

Plan re

view

 & inspe

ctio

n fee

, Reg

istered Acce

ssibility Spe

cialist:

 

$

 

1,200

P

ri

n

ti

n

g

: 

$

 

200

Tota

l Estim

ated

 Expe

nses: 

$

 

13,400

The tot

al for prop

osed

 services a

nd e

stim

ated

 ex

pen

ses is 

$65,

675

Schedu

le:

Collabo

rate

 is a

vailab

le and

 rea

dy to

 com

menc

e with th

e work up

on app

rova

l by Ha

rris

Count

y an

d will co

mplete 

the r

evision

s w

ithin 60 

day

s.

We hop

e this propo

sal meets with Ha

rris C

ounty'

s app

roval. Please conta

ct me if you h

ave

any que

stion

s or com

ments 

or re

quire a

ny ad

dition

al in

formation.

 Than

k yo

u.

Yours truly,

Martin Nee

dle AIA

Foun

ding P

rincipa

l;

Collabo

rate 

Arch LLC.

Collab

orate

 Propo

sal fo

r Revisi

ons to C

Ds

Bald

win Boettc

her Repair 

& Mitiga

tion 

Page 3 of 3



"EXHIBIT C" - Compensa

tion for Professional Services

Projec

t Nam

e: Ba

ldwin Boettc

her Rep

air a

nd Mitiga

tion 

Revisions

 to Constru

ction Docu

ments

UPIN:

Construction Cost Estimate:

1 Programming 

$ 

-

2 

Sche

matic 

Design 

$ 

.

3 

Desig

n Deve

lopm

ent 

$ 

-

4 Constructio

n Document 

$ 

52,275

.00

5 

Bidding P

hase 

and N

egot

iation (fee

 in origin

al scop

e) 

$ 

-

6 Construct

ion Co

ntract 

Administrati

on (fee

 in origina

l scop

e) 

$ 

-

7 Post Constru

ction (fee i

n original scop

e) 

$ 

-

:-

?2,: 

: 

- 

Sub

-Tota

l Ba

si Service

s (1-7

): $

-.

 

-.3 

52,2

75.0

0

Additional 

Services Includ

ing, but n

ot limited to

A1

**Please 

note

 all ad

ditiona

ll service am

ount

s are estimate

s only**

Autho

rized 

reproduc

tion ov

er sets

 specified in

 this a

greement -

 Invoice

Cost S 200.00

A2 

Off-site utilities and e

ngineering

 Not antic

ipated

A3

 

Fees for RAS plan revi

ew and in

spection for TAS Compliance

$ 

1,200.

00

Fees and co

sts incu

rred for obtaining all fede

ral, sta

te and l

ocal

A4

permits and a

pprovals - Invoice Cost

 

not req

uired

Preparing Constru

ction Documents to r

emove asbestos-conta

ining

A5

material from existi

ng facility as part of"Dem

olition 

lan."

Not anti

cipated

A6 

Energy Model (Firm Fixed Fe

e)

Not antic

ipated

A7 

Third Pa

rty Commissioning A

gent - 

Invoice Cost plus 10%

 

Not anti

cipated

Furniture, Fixtures and E

quipment selection, spe

ciñcati

on &

A8

installation services (Firm Fixed Fee

) 

Not antic

ipated

A9

 

Program

ing

A10 

Measured drawings

All 

Exist

ing fa

cilities surveys

A12

 

Site Evaluat

ion and Planning

A13

 

Building information m

odeling

A14 

Civil Engineering

A15

 

Landscape

 design -

 invoice cost plus 10%

A16

 

Architedural Interior Design

A17

 

Detailed cost estimating - Invoice Cost plus 10%

A18

 

On-site project r

epresentation

A19

 

As-constructed re

cord drawings -

A20

 

Post occupancy evaluat

ion

A21

 

Facility Support Services

A22

 Coordination of Owners co

nsultants

A23

 

Telecommunications/data

 design & Audio Visual

A24

 

Security Systems Engineering

A

25

 

Commissioning

A

26

 LEED® Certificati

on - Fixed Fee

Aì 

Fast-tr

ack d

esign s

ervices

A28 Historic Preservation

A29

 

Furniture, Finishings, and Equipment Design

Not antic

ipated

Not antic

ipated

Not anticipated

Not antic

ipated

Not anticipated

Bas

ic Se

rvic

e

Not an

ticipated

Basic Service

$ 

12,

000.0

0

Not antic

ipated

In original proposal

Not ant

icipated

Not anticipated

Basic Service

Not antic

ipated

Not anticipated

Not an

ticipated

Not Anticpat

ed

Not anticipated

Not applicab

le

Not an

ticipated

A

30

Sustainable D

esign in 

coordination w

ith Owner's Sta

ndards and

Policies

 Basic Service

A32

 

Low Voltage 

Lighting

 Design

Not antic

ipated

A33

A34

A35

A36

A37

A38

A39

A40

A

A40B

A41

A42

A43

A44

Audio-Visual Systems Design

Prepartion for, and 

attenda

nce at a pu

blic presentation, meeting

 or

hearing, as requi

red by the project

Geotechn

ical Report

Subsu

rface U

tility E

ngineering

Site & Offsite Survey

Elevator Design S

ervices -

 Invoice Cost plus 10

%

Building G

raphic Design Se

rvices

Acousti

cal Design S

ervices

Structu

ral Engineering fo

r Unknow

n Site Condition

s - Invoi

ce Cost

plu

s 

10

%

Traffic Impact Analysis/Stu

dy- In

voice 

Cost plus 10

%

GBCI Leed Certification Fees

Auth

orized

 Travel - Invoice Cost

Enviro

nmental; 

Mold & Aesbestos Evaluation

Not antic

ipated

Basic Service

Not anti

cipated

Not an

ticipated

Not anticipated

Not applic

able

Not anti

pated

Not anticipated

Not ant

icipated

Not antic

ipated

Not Anticpat

ed

NA

Not Anticpa

ted

Sub-to

tal Additional 

Services

$13

,400.

00

TOTAL SERVICES (BASIC & OPTIONAL ADDITIONAL) 

$ 

65,675

.00

:

·

3

·

·

.

,

·

Ñ

·

i

ý

t

+

E

:

Z

i

ï

·

·

 

.

.

-

·

I

·

'

·

,

l

·

'

x

.

.

·

"

·

·

.

.

.

ë

:

N

·

*

ø

·

ý

 

4
·
.
s
l
.
.



ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT

Authorizing Agreement

The Commissione

rs Court of

 Harris 

County, Texas, c

onvene

d at a m

eeting of the Court at

the Harris 

County Administra

tion 

Buildi

ng 

in the 

City of 

Houston,

 Texas, on

, 2022 w

ith all members present excep

t

A quorum was pre

sent. 

Among

 other 

busine

ss. the fo

llowing was tra

nsacted

:

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTON OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN 1IARRIS COUNTY AND COLLABORATE ARCH, LLC

Commissioner

 

introduc

ed an order a

nd made a motion

that th

e sam

e be ad

opted. 

Commissio

ner

 

seconded

 the motion for

adoptio

n of the order. The motion

 carrying 

with it the adoption of

 the order, prevail

ed by t

he

foll

ow

ing

 vot

e:

Vote of the Court

 Yes No

 Abstain

Ju

dg

e 

H

id

al

go

 

o

Comm. Elli

s 

Comm. Garcia 

Comm. Ramsey, P.E. 

Comm. Cagle o

0 0

 0

O 0

[3 0

El 

O

The County Judge thereupon

 announce

d that the motion 

had duly and lawfully carrie

d and

that the 

ordef had been duly a

nd lawfully adopte

d. The order thuš a

dopted

 follows:

IT IS ORDERED that County Judge i

s hereby

 autho

rized to e

xecute o

n behalf

 of

 Harris

 County

,

a Secon

d Amedment to t

he Agreement with Collabora

te Arch, LLC to increase f

unding an

d

update 

the sc

ope of 

work for

 the re

storation an

d mitigatio

n efforts to 

the B

aldwin Boettcher

Library. The Amendment is in

corporated herein

 as thou

gh fully set f

orth word for word.

All Harris County of

ficials

 and em

ployee

s are 

authori

zed t

o do any

 and

 all th

ings necessary 

or

conve

nient to acco

mplish

 the purpose of

this O

rder.

2
2

š
ì

 
-

.
-

-
-
'

?
:
2

.
 

i
Ù

i
l

?
ý

!
R

>
i
R

*
ç

*
f

8
¤
¥
 
I

v
i
,

ã
š

w
 
 
 
 
•
.

 
,

,
i
 
 

 


